the market, lead to significant increases in total market loads. In terms of passenger mix, the change to a

two-tier fare structure from Scenario 0 leads to a shift in passengers from Y/B classes towards the new Y

class in the two-tier structure and from M/Q classes towards the new M class in Scenario 3
FM*

Total market revenues, however, initially decrease upon entry at low entrant capacity (e.g. in the case of

Scenario 3M as compared to Scenario 0). The explanation is directly linked to passenger mix and the fact

that the average fare is now lower than in Scenario 0, in all cases of Scenario 3 FM . As a result, at low

entrant capacity, traffic stimulation is not sufficient to balance the lower fares and generate equivalent

revenues. As new entrant capacity increases, total market revenues increase as well and eventually reach

Scenario 0 revenue levels.

Average fares decrease by about 35% upon entry and decrease slightly as new entrant capacity increases.

Average load factors initially increase due to the stimulation of low-fare traffic and the relatively low

increase in total market capacity (Scenario 31), and steadily decrease as the new entrant's capacity

increases.

Sc. 3 FM Loads Revenues Avg. Avg.
Fae Load

Entrant Cap. Total Y B M Q Total Y B M Q Fare Factor

0(0%) 122 35 13 12 62 $15,914 $9,061 $1,798 $1,150 $3,286 $130 68.0%

3x15 (50%) 176 57 0 119 0 $14,062 $7,761 $0 $6,300 $0 $80 78.3%

3x25 (83%) 190 58 0 132 0 $14,827 $7,842 $0 $6,985 $1 $78 74.4%

3x30 (100%) 195 58 0 136 0 $15,116 $7,880 $0 $7,235 $1 $78 72.1%

3x50 (167%) 206 60 0 146 0 $15,805 $8,049 $0 $7,754 $2 $77 62.3%

Table 5.40: Scenario 3 FM market loads and revenues by fare class, average market fare and load factor

- 139 -

Chapter 5

At the airline level, we observe that Airline l's revenues decrease substantially after entry, between 44%

and 49% (c.f. Table 5.42), increasingly with entrant capacity, compared to Scenario 0. The decrease in

revenues is a consequence of the change in passenger mix and the decrease in average fare. Indeed, loads

remain relatively constant regardless of the entrant's capacity. In addition, the decrease in revenues is

accompanied by a shift in revenues by fare class: Y class revenues decrease by about 50% while M class

[…]

this asymmetric scenario and therefore maintains most of its traffic. On Airline 1, however, the effect is

much more apparent. In scenarios 3 LM with FCFS on all carriers or FCRM on the incumbents only, the

average fares on Airline 1 are higher with a lower basefare as there are fewer leisure passengers traveling.

The overall effect of increasing new entrant capacity and the relative positioning of the incumbent and

new entrant average fares remain unchanged. In this scenario (Scenario 3 LM with all carriers using

FCRM), at high new entrant capacity, the incumbent's average fare increases significantly and becomes

-215-

Chapter 6

higher than that of the new entrant. This effect is the consequence of the decrease in leisure traffic. At

high entrant capacity, the lack of capacity constraints on Airline 3 allow it to carry more and more of the

lower fare demand. These passengers are thus diverted, which leads to an apparent increase in Airline l's

average fare. Revenue-wise however, Airline l's revenues decrease with increasing new entrant capacity.

Average Fares - Scenario 3LM - Std Basefare Average Fares - Scenario 3LM - $50 Basefare
Entrant Cap. (absolute) Entrant Cap. (absolute)

$2- 45 75 90150 $5- 45 75 90150

- - Sc3a-Al1 - - Sc3b-Ai1 A Sc3c-A11

$200 --- o--Sc3a-A13 -- --- Sc3b-A13 --- Sc3c-A13 - $200

$150 $150

$100 - $100

$50 $50

$0 $0
40% 60% 80% 100% 120% 140% 160% 180% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120% 140% 160% 180%

Entrant Cap. (% of NS Inc.) Entrant Cap. (% of NS Inc.)

Figure 6.40: Effect of change in leisure demand curve on average fares in Scenario 3 LM (a: FCFS on all
carriers; b: FCRM on incumbents, FCFS on entrant; c: FCRM on all carriers)

In summary, changes in leisure demand stimulation simulated here show that the trends in the results

(identified in Chapters 5 and 6) are relatively insensitive to change in demand curves. The most

noticeable change occurs in Scenario 3 LM and is once again a consequence of the asymmetry in the fare

structures between incumbents and the new entrant carrier.